

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

EMMA COLE,  
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

WHITE, JONES & KENT LLP,  
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the Middle District of Florida, Tampa Division

Lower Tribunal Case No.: 06-0896-CIV-T-03X  
Upton, J.

---

APPELLANT EMMA COLE'S BRIEF

---

Randall Jordan  
Fla. Bar No. 631984  
Alexander & Jordan, P.A.  
1506 Boyette Boulevard, Ste. 401  
Tampa, FL 33606  
(813) 623-0371 (ph)  
(813) 623-0372 (fax)

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT  
EMMA COLE

kate bohl 8/3/14 8:28 AM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iv
OPINION BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTE INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I.    Course of Proceedings and Disposition in the Court Below.....	2
II.   Statement of the Facts.....	3
III.  Standard of Review.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
<u>ARGUMENT</u> .....	7
I.    A JURY COULD REASONABLY FIND THAT ARMANI’S HARASSMENT, INCLUDING SUGGESTIVE SEXUAL COMMENTS, AGGRESSIVE AND UNWANTED PHYSICAL TOUCHING, A SEXUALLY EXPLICIT E-MAIL MESSAGE, AND AN IMPLIED THREAT TO COMMIT SEXUAL BATTERY, WAS OBJECTIVELY SEVERE OR PERVASIVE.....	8
A.   The Once-Per-Week-Every-Week Frequency of Armani’s Requests to Date Coleman, Followed by His Two Instances of Severe Harassment, Add Up to Sixteen Individual Incidents of Harassment in Four Months.....	9
B.   Armani’s Unwelcome, Aggressive Physical Contact at the Office Printer and His E-mailed Video Depicting Coleman Engaged in a Sex Act Constituted Severe Harassment.....	11

kate bohl 8/3/14 10:45 AM  
**Comment:** In the Table of Contents, your point headings will be in a list, forming an outline of your argument

C. Armani’s Battery of Coleman and His Pornographic E-mail, Both of Which Were Seen by Other Employees, Were Physically Threatening and Humiliating..... 12

D. Armani’s Harassment Caused Unreasonable Interference with Coleman’s Job Performance Because She Not Only Missed an Important Deadline but Was Transferred Away from Her Practice Group..... 14

II. **REPRESENTATIVES OF COLE’S EMPLOYER ESSENTIALLY IGNORED BOTH OF COLE’S COMPLAINTS AND DID NOT IMPLEMENT AN EFFECTIVE REMEDY UNTIL CONTACTED BY THE EEOC, DESPITE AGREEING THAT ARMANI’S ACTIONS WERE “TERRIBLE” AND THE EMPLOYER.**  
..... 16

A. The Employer Ignored Coleman’s First Sexual Harassment Complaint for Seventeen Days, Ignored Her Second Complaint for Twenty-Seven Days, and Waited Seventy-Three Days To Begin a Serious Investigation..... 17

B. The Employer’s Conversation with Armani after Coleman’s First Complaint and the Transfer of Coleman to a Different Floor Failed to Deter Armani from Escalating His Harassment..... 20

CONCLUSION..... 24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 25

kate bohl 8/3/14 10:42 AM

**Comment:** This main point heading “answers the second Issue Statement in this brief, so its structure is designed to match. Thus, it omits any reference to procedure and focuses immediately on the substance of the writer’s point. The key aspect of this answer (“did not implement an effective remedy”) precedes the damning - but legally insignificant - fact that the employer agreed with Cole’s assessment of the situation. As a matter of law, if a reasonable person would have agreed with Cole it doesn’t matter whether the employer did or not.

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

**Cases**

**Page**

Allen v. Tyson Foods, Inc., 121 F. 3d 642  
(11th Cir. 1997)..... 6

Breda v. Wolf Camera & Video, 222 F.3d 886  
(11th Cir. 2000)..... 16, 17

Coates v. Sundor Brands, Inc., 164 F.3d 1361  
(11th Cir. 1999)..... 18, 21-23

Dhyne v. Meiners Thriftway, 184 F.3d 983  
(8th Cir. 1999)..... 22

Faragher v. City of Boca Raton, 524 U.S. 775 (1988)..... 13

Fleming v. Boeing Co., 120 F.3d 242 (11th Cir. 1997)..... 17-19

General Elec. Co. v. Gilbert, 429 U.S. 125 (1976)..... 8

Guess v. Bethlehem Steel Corp., 913 F.2d 463  
(7th Cir. 1990)..... 14

Harris v. Forklift Systems, Inc., 510 U.S. 17 (1993)..... 15, 16

Howard v. Burns Bros., Inc., 149 F.3d 835  
(8th Cir. 1998)..... 13

Hulsey v. Pride Restaurants, LLC, 367 F.3d 1238  
(11th Cir. 2004)..... 9, 11, 12, 14

Intlekofer v. Turnage, 973 F.2d 773 (9th Cir. 1992)..... 15

Johnson v. Booker T. Washington Broad. Serv.,  
Inc., 234 F.3d 501 (11th Cir. 2000)..... 10

Kilgore v. Thompson & Brock Mgt., Inc., 93 F.3d 752  
(11th Cir. 1996)..... 20

Mendoza v. Borden, Inc., 195 F.3d 1238  
(11th Cir. 1999)..... 10, 11, 13, 14
